N : s : oy : B
Haan $\\>~}>:$~§::4:>4;\ SR N e SRRt e S o ,\ e
i -\\ L »-:i ,‘@\"”»:'.'Y/?{xm o o hl i 3 e o e i Q \\ Ths
- a»@. \%:;. e ‘:‘\.\ﬂ;ﬁ'\‘bﬂﬁw“. o ,:_.‘.’,//M ,,\\<w~‘f - ‘?":\“':“\’&'» s e e o \4:: =
e S xw e S mz,jmw-p‘,:w s - _ S e
- m e “‘*‘\\ S - e e - -
e S “--:v*%‘v\"f/;-‘a:v\'-'ﬂ.\.,y“\ L e {w\ o - o \c e

t;)i\': o s i SEOET e i SRR S ey S e ‘ o5 SR e S o s
;‘; o \k \‘(:\‘A;\«m'\ Son i S S - G

o >

o i A« T, R ,@,’,‘\\&\:\w

T —— < SR
..mv.»\ = g 5y Sy

L \\,,\.,,
S el

A

Sen

o . . L e o
i i 3 = g ol R A soaining i A B *:* e 5 iy ~

S N ~"w\\ S o G — ChoEa S
\ N*“ \ % 7 S i }Q\\C W\\ i x&, & \» % -M‘\.%Nw;,\ 2 SR \W. \QN \\ s s o :

s
s S

e :«.W\w S
S
sty e //

f
o

B B s i

Mwn\‘\ N M\\%‘rk\m}“‘\ SeiscEiR o S e e

,,\,:”\‘ % S o (\\\s\x\'\e:“\ GRETS S S »/f;.w\ {? R QN
o

o

D

~\

e
rsane «,,‘{5 o

\\ e >\\ Sl .\ \\
S i R
= .“.\mw.\

«-,\\'3:.\:>‘\~£<"'*
L
e

i

a5y
o
;/.

i

’/'

?3?‘
o

DN 3 ;,A % e v "‘/\‘,*c-/,;.‘ .‘\-‘\F
ol S e '.,»‘\,_J‘\z”n'(‘"';b =

\,'/ S

.,}

L

i

‘ S R \‘a o &
:;‘;\"‘#mw-.*"

N

S

fe‘j?p:x

.

: 2 B .‘ﬂ,‘% &R
Mw,\,w G - SR B \WN,, ety 2 f,;;\}»‘, :
o = : : : : i

;

e «\\\

o
o

- S
'\““-\Q"“ CoERER R St
SR o SR

T i Eeiaa g %
o ,\',_'4\'\)‘_-:«\»4‘\\\\,,\ i
i g

o - e M -

: s S \x\f\k.\fmﬁxf@ : “M@ S e
u\\'-‘“ 2 Fe i i R -\,' 28 b "‘\ TR, T ~X~ ," ey '\\x‘\\"\’\‘\‘n"-."\\‘ R
e e ,9»/ . e e Ww.\w\-;wi,.,n//vwmwz,\. .
. L e S

e s N e e : Gaalg
e S S e G '-Q N
s SR S 2 N e ot R
e > S Cananhans e 55
O e - e : o o Bl

S

S
o
'4‘};

i

o
€~‘/

S
L

Lo
i M, \':.\\'" %

o \'\'\,«, \A;f“g""?,v\ ;

3 S \\
i i o . Bhm oo o R __ : g
s 3-""‘\-""‘%\‘: (:“'\‘f? B o -.N\\\n;lff "

Lo - e
\.,"'\"'\‘ h e
&,‘.\\@ e &\‘,,w‘\,‘ e

.“\\‘\‘\.g 3 SR 2 \\N, iR Bl »,‘ e
i -\/; i o 5 o o i 3:3.;1A,;g,\;>,- s et
el G \\':\

R . £ “*\,\« e A
S - s Lo e Sa :’;:\cx-eo:\.\::fi,,\\ e g e ke - N; e Q\-;‘C::;,'}'}:a&« 2 o
\~;§.,>' R S i B ;"«::«'” o «., S e .e.\,\n\\‘n::-" Crnii e e e ~\ ‘““.» S «:’xzi-&i~S:«~~»>>::~.3,\c\:f:f-

e e R \\\, SRS CRrTie o e e e f e W \x.\v.\;,
:c‘.\ G e i s e S S e e

o
PR ;.\,,, o
S

\‘w, RN G - P \:%"'fu'\? o e b
% S "\\~ o ‘Q;\.\)“j -,em\ S '-“\~\' R . o R - vc(';\,; T :a:-zwau \
e e S il e 4\,4% e EE - 8 3 R 3 ke By 5 o
e e : o 5 .
PR T S i g o S
S i \%‘4»*:,‘,:: o § B - %:.n», e
i Wﬁh >\ e 4
\ o

R

o o . e : Aoty e o oo e e S et S
\an\'\' \\ ... B o 4 W § 88 . A R B SR
\\\ - o o .. o :<~\ b Lo - P :

S >:§ o :’\x.\»\»:c»wita\"\‘ ‘r\n-:,mc Shies G

SR S \ Erne 4 Ay G .‘.,MM:"&- S o RSO .\-;\;c.amv
. Sl : e e o Lon il Che
Sl e f.\\ S m»\’\:b Shtiaee & ~\\ o T - R S T

SR »¢§4~.ﬂ~»\,ﬁ"~'
e b S ,,4“. LT R : ; - T «\\ e

,.;_\\‘,‘\§ o)
R

o - S £ : L \, Sl o 2 e
5 "“,\4 AR 3 e e T % : e : ; o CoE Bl
R m,\ \_-, ',\/w‘-'\’ 3 Fo g R LA, e AN s e B ol
R s G e -\\ S STt T /,/ﬁ\\ SiTeny %
Saiay A e Looaa L e ,,\m N M\. e e e -
AT Sanen St ,,g b \ S e S R e % ¥ :
i e Sa I&,\'\(ﬁ\\w S e gt

Ay

> i
e
u\\ S

o e

2 3 = : ,-; ; 3 -,-:,\-x'\. i e &
S i ““\“ s e e "‘~“’¥~ L
3 \? SRS % / & L ; 3 \:)v 7' R o
ol S : : o S x- o
o ““\“ Q\. S 5 S S \w.:.«‘; SNE 3 D 3 TR }.’ e \\. S s S {, SV
e o S Fhoor s SRk S it A : e e e . - o
o = e \’:;*\',Q'(.\L i : S >'. \?35\«»& DG PNl NS R E R '\\/\'»2:-\%“\ i o
s ,wmwmw: oo a . e e wa s .
S > ';-\\':'"‘" ] \‘.1»)‘,&,\“\\\‘ ! e b i % L u\\,\\,«w n«n-\~\~,~y<' i m\-.m N ;g,,., i e -,n
//,\ e o e e : L e e
L e - - . -
Rt \{\ e i iR SRR S G e .,’9:-«“,;;‘:-*. e \Q s N-\-m\
Srdn iy \n e | ¢ e e e e e s e S
\»\-,,\&. ;54\ :,-3\,\\\, R = 2 e 3o : g v ; 5T & i S o R

2 RN 4 i o \? :&A
e e Sas - e

2 = e S el S N.,»i.»\.ﬁ
e 2 o ] ik R g : 2 ..~,‘:\,.~,\,>~ R s e & S
/“A\'\‘\“\\ e «/’n «:;An.«,»‘.ﬁz\«»vv S feSoun ittt S R /Q\\/i</x.~"ng\,~$f$~«,,¢-~<»w~- . Sl e e \& L i
e L e S o m‘-\~:. e S % A\f", Aamam s e
e NS e o R R i 2 Hisloe S e AT 7%,« D S N S AT \m/,,,e/ \«,, o
o Shala .A/,,Q\, i /\,\ e e g ey 3 > ¢ 5 R S R s .m-/,-,.\.,,\n\,,._

S o

h e Q Atanine g '\ e
5 N\/ e T m-«\\ o : ,{M g S
\

i e N ¢
e L e - ,Qy;wwng G
o . o o o o S

7 K,S),,gg»c:,\.\-«,.

S 2 o M e ey L
GRS - e B e e Covn e e
‘~:<.\\-:«~"'~ -‘::,\A.\ S R -.\»w- 7.0:,»"\ ‘\‘L\‘\ 5 \\‘?2, SR RS SRR \'-4‘3;,\,./»&"‘ ~=:
L e \h. ‘\m\.\\/\ ,,\\/, HE "},\;;M.«\\ S Rw\m m_‘/ 73 e e
e \i\ - Y S - oy 2

.- : A b : «x\\» e it ""\"\:QR‘“"z\?‘"
,\ TR i T ; > LB B o £ S Jeh e iy 0 SR ~>‘
e i o R R f 3 i g R : SRR e i - T ,»\,
N\.&.,h e e o o g ¥ : F e 5 G G o % e S
e % i x\ S R g oot S \;. St Sty \\,\\r»\- ema
T e S ARy - S S . o ¥ o 3 e \» Seoimedn S mz,w;« e o
- o S o Sl Ve G S\y e \ 5 &
S i sNﬂ\ \_ 23 Saenanie 2 DL R S s %
-v\\:s':;o :,,u\.q\« Sy G e L e gty e
S e W : ¥ :
\\-‘1'\".":\;1" 5 S 5 e [ e s % i R s AR
m«»@ S gt \ \~\ S e e
R el X Eieedn SR s e s Lt o
R o Q e M G :w\\
: : g S

,‘/ 2 /)

S W\,A, S
s ~\\‘ izx":‘:w-':) i
B

& T
; :\\,,\\«: L «\'\.-}:"“k:o’v.:&
2 X e "~“‘/‘ R R T o2
Ghdt g Lo Siiiead ,.\\\ o o ,\W\w St
\,\\\\\MM\ Sh : Sl - St - S .x i o
o '\,\I.\"\.ﬂ(i?h L -\ Ly o FEEI .“«?\ S ‘w
- W_g,ﬁ.\n‘\v ,\.\@,__h. T G \,\\ : S -
iy 4

5 ““\"x e

"\\x., S 1
G S ‘</:,,, ‘: S e e
R ?\N = m% h, 3 :
s

e e i o S \»:i S 2 Sonioa e - :
SRR S R R St e e S S 2k o 2
« s e e e e Ty : e SR v
\;\-c,m, o e .\2’.\,/“\“ . S \\ s s s .
Sl '_ ﬂ-:xﬁ\-j\.z\ ?\t\“,‘,,“;\\‘ \ \w,\\:*; S o oo e “*‘"”""“‘ SaE
L S : : .\\. - Sh : P S
S ne L o 15 o 5 ,\\ S e e e SR
o 'A~a:y>>::x\¢‘\‘»- '//WS&Q,J. s - AN e e \%\ e e S e A««m._\,,)f;«
o - e - Cie s
,/\ S 4"\ L
plc v R o .,\:\..‘MQ:’«.%\":,\‘A:"'-'*:?'?
M,\,,;x : o o
i L

e e g
A CinEa wp;wc},ﬂxx-’wﬁ/ S B AR ,.no\, o

c iy 3 R o oy \< T /v,\\,;, = \\“\~/\/\\ \'\\ -

= S : : m e b el : .

: 7 : & '*/»M s i AL St i L E e
S .%mx g ot i Al ‘\‘"“"‘”" e - i e
- v'\w\,; R R | B : o - n g 7 \A\W - 5

o - o : ] N ! :

“\"v' i Taaadns
S T drl o e Lm0 . ,M\, ,-,-\ \\M”v Co fm T NA\ o
~w¢ o ..\«\ > T \,,.An,,,f,.\'\ e ".m* sy e, 27 g s S A B AT e 5 5 5

’)\‘&\y \J*t;‘\““"c: e ‘cfﬂ)‘"“*"‘: Toiuiy \\“"?'?'f‘ Loy '>.\.v,~\‘ - Lo S
\\c\ o :1\»@-, Sl R o e e
j,a:\N e ¢ D Mx\\/\« :

o
ey Voo P 5 i A
£ \<>,4‘.~:\~\\;_ o o 3 - 8 L e - e
S ,\\\‘-j-},-'lf-,‘,&':"} s e i s e B i 3 b ) i ‘vt\/\"\“’v\”\

o '"‘"‘\“% 5 “ »,:‘:%4}\\“\,\\ e L iy : e Bl e | e '71“\‘“““

@ A,A.
"; 1\\:x> :A\ :,.I i GRS 24 3 LB %_"e\\‘;,g,:;&\::/\;;;aﬁf\?y% ,/.:\‘ j\:
,;-“\"'/*“”“\"Q?‘Q”'\‘ Qz.,,\g e PR - . %,‘,,\\ \\ W{é\f‘\"‘%&:\‘& .

4

~?)
v

5 /o

S

S 2
S ’\\mm\ o
e u/\\N\.\Q §\\

Gasde

SEmm e SEa
A G
- e

o Sihaa
A TR o - Tk
L G o prbe s xs; e
,\M\%\%V e e X '&:-44, e : o x\\w-‘” 7

L
i «P«g’cy\,\ﬂ\

-
/I«“(-\‘\ S

e

S e
Ny
i

e 2
.\m,, Shda

: \”»*‘ e
4\"§£> e = \be/\ % o i 53 - e
S S Sonemaama L «(/\““‘ e YR e 5 S S 4 ,« iR o
e o e \*” Sl Senonaaeeie 2 i, ey : ««\ RN
w.w/ ~,\“ e G g\-; o e w & . 5 o _
S ,

=
.ww\ww\ SO «a Lo
L

Do Hem el S o
G 5 S *‘Lx;w;;;« e | ; A wj“wwi'%v'r::(;?’\»
e e e . o S W 3 S -

,:Zl:e»

A

e R iR
R :

AR S 7 o (£ 5 =
SR e L S e 3 GO e
J,’/i\‘s(i\g-”-,) A ' \Nm\w AT AT S A R S 2 % s @.@N D
o ,A \,,,.A/,,,,,,g e 3 v..,’\w S A\" 5 ““ //,4 i SRl e \//u.\.,\\\\,%%\
oy Sl = Folsliianas o SEaL e
“/ S R i o e

{s,

R
:"f/;;‘.:‘),m S

e
i
L

e

°
i
3’*«:

‘,.w.'.,,,g S B

»'\/ e R 20
e - .
et “‘”} *’">~\2,\w.~.v.-/ ety 2 ?a;a:'\,.n,\x e “>~’?'\°y=‘=f‘,"" v/,@i&‘-i S

> \"Wsz'?\@”\‘ e

b
i

e
5
e
o
-

DT

R
S .x,m»;
A

o

o

S
L

?> o
L
;
2,><’
&

o
i
=
5%3‘

R

o

N-i()w

o e S S
3 A A“”:,‘\ \'.n £ f;v‘}\'\ o 5 4 gty S “'V‘V"“ ’)\y’ '\}\‘\. i
ww,;f, e \n\r o o - G < e

e o : mea .
- Sy - o o S
o -

\,a‘ e

e
S 2 ,\m@g;» *éf.»."»’ e
SRR e .\\\\\)

- — P e S aoes o ey
./A TRen Sy G s SN W :V,,\Mf,w T \'wz e.\‘ e S ‘\\\
e :

‘e»

-
\::v@-_\
Fana s

o
\;.»;@;\-;\,N o

i

e
i

4
T

i

e R
=
/

i
v

-
%

.

G

e

0

2 SRR
o o }V-cq } T o S
KU S : S ",\‘-w.,\ 2
Zanusy Ser S

5

S
5

T

o
2
-

w\\;.?-::- 3

&"»» 4-'\:/.»‘74,
Mottt
L a
el 3 S s
,. @‘»3-;//;». N G i \\'"«hm',\\\\
S o e
: ,,,,% Q,\'; o 5 . .4\\.

N i ' B ¥ 5 T e

i

;M«.:\\*n, o

=

7

s
2

2

o0
35
s
i
>

S
o

= =
s ,.<~\:~\ S
PR

e o

S

‘?

[
i

o
o
o

%
o

S
o

N -
G n\,em-\ i

o
G

s
S
-

s

f‘zw-t'll‘:;f-%:a : u\ :
Se »\W ; tﬁ:a.:-xv o n-»se»/:-;\«;%:\:‘x;.% S _ ww/\mu ’w'vw’}*

T »c..x

i
S

,m;\m M

i edeaata ol o \\~
\w\fv/*y\r,\\ S Ma\z,\\\m\x.\ \”:\.

jor o e e M FonE e 3 e T o e By s i
oo e M e v\\\\\.»w e e e S ey .- : e RN R
\n\g@“\,\\“ S :v_\\:;{\*‘ \}, o \<,\ e B o S o e =

o «3»,?\»,4 R
;““‘T‘* ’\« ek SR A
o \éﬁﬁmﬁﬁ‘a"

e -«g;«@\«m

S A o X i L o e i BRI T
= 5 » S o \\ s il e S s e e R g T ,\M,\L\)y,
T / e e S o Lo L % L

e "
i e e S iy

; e : s e D :m AT

. . - ) \\ Sae m\ﬂ, \ e e SNToa Sl 7 -

R R

//\,, SRR

4 =
, / R 3 s % e / Ganiiaiieains = G 5 T e )w i
e i : G .‘ N & Sha s



st :
,«\,X,o f,\ e =
\\:.w C\ S DS a.mx\ ..,\.n\.\i& T o ,.muo st e e e
B K@ s o \x s A i 7 7 kn S i S S m JHEERE \ﬂu,w
. @.; . e S S S i o Do B 1 donn
S s L el S s ; hm\. i wc,& o .\% /\AJN o ]
; o S i s Vi hoi A 2 - ! ﬁ‘. o T
b e 2 b Rna e \.@S e ,/ﬂ,.s.m\.,.r s v A q,» v S S ?@ 0 i G o
S v »,m.,wwm : S /.,\, ;A \ S S 1\ o N L . Q =
?x:a e o ol 0 x o i ,@..« o do ,w,. ,,M : - e o
s s o o R T - : @ :m £ x <2 \,u,, G ,\,,,r; G > 5 . S 4 &
E \,M . \wh S - . g S L o o ;&% o
L AR e SN e e g G G S L
L o ,ymﬂ,,mm o ”.,{”W.w ﬂa&.z, e o i . ..w,m..v s e @,W o w
. o o v ; m\; e N L L - «X L - ,Mc\ ﬁ m\ S Vn,@.«. it \,«m. W H\..X\w: o &M,ﬁws
,‘««@x e R i E.SM ﬁn,ﬁm&\: £ S G ey .?s N\):f e (4 i b Hos ,.1? G ol o V) m.k. AR il
Nl Codlna iR . LR J.A 1 a5 Ghl gt k - S @ i S e \\Mr e e e A\K Sy
.\«\w& wvwmmx“@w\\ i u,//mwh&, e : ; - A w@«m o ,\u\z/:\ i mwu»f s > o »:»\ ,,,\m x,mm,tﬂﬁmwﬁ e - o ,ﬂ,.v,.wx \.‘.;&u
e Sedieniannidl ddsiis iy S s i i s :E,f \,&..&.,‘..r. & m.\.,; 7 - o e 2 woey
e s o },Uw. S calng e b wz & s.zm g mi,:.mf M,..\m i 5\% b J.vi e Sl S o 4 \,wﬁ«.ma L e wﬁ.&/:
e f« \ ﬁ\v \\\M o - /ﬂ i \\li o \\MA 7 ; o n,w - «is&qm 0 w@\ \x e /
o e e w@\u..\; . S N,C o sﬁ@ e .% . o o .
e S L S S ¢ S aeh &.,xf = o) %\ﬁ..ﬂ e 5 M; ,m\ e s
Seaiis e a S ol e St 2 P o - : L Se
m@ﬁ&%%mm%&x i i N o x\“ oA e m& o &2\\ @f e .,,/?A_Q,\ g o fe o L i\j\ .
\\/X L . o e w e : Qv\ T,C»: \iz\fﬁ\\ - i i L V% % o x:?
o ‘.a,z.f,, Doy L o . B ) e S S - J«\ e
E: s e o M\,. v »,« A./,. e v,o.::w ,/ S : v?g .Q?ﬁ Xnk 3\/“5 @ S v: Lo e N o Z \., v.m % 5 ,,\ .\,. ﬁ» .Th W.Fe; ”.m"wum“ i G ,m. A ;«. 5k .vf i x&,
b alnhe AW\. PR BSER A al GEe e 4\& P Q. o x{“ TRy AR v 6 % &a, Seshhieera s o :,3? SEoE
i ey i e ey SR R RSk e R R ,”,.a:.f L i L o E A
o s%ﬁ« mwmvh o “, 3 ,\sxm.n.ﬁ,«.,,w E_A,&w%ﬂ xy.\w...x\,\%,y o A;a»\ \u,.x\mx V,,%,.,w} ww, o mm&m& .ﬁz, o ﬂmw, mﬂwﬂ&%% w)x: a%m,e ww\Cm
& i e o & i i ,Nh:\..w/ S Do L \A,,u.w:ui 7 n;\.f..w&..): S i s e G M?
0 ,&\,..\?\?“%w. o . v ;&. o o . e - a\c o w o J.ww - m.mﬁ,ﬁ\@,wdﬂ ,m.\,.‘@a?.,,w .
f poe : S o i G o S :v“ 5 i \w,?c N af,, 2 .w: paEaE e %
il i 5 s Eas s.,.;; e : i iRty o G ﬁ e A .?« i casilahas .,\12
e e i ,\/4.0, S & Th e S \,? S s i Pl N,,.é.‘.nw el Saven e Sy Doy Gy \ﬁv&ﬁ@.\»v%&.‘,n\.,\n/.::.
2y S Ly % « solinihalirnen ,f:& Ly 2 m e i 5 SEs ,\k o S «:«}5 oy K\em. i Esqmiw i Sumsseah
35.\.\: 3 a.\,,,» N b E, L mm st Q«.\}\ st \x.m.\e Pl e fz,,,,s;\.,.‘ .;w«& ,f/,a.\,,, . S Hoeaaaa b o % L Sl L w,&ka SR
2 ¢, o ,«Nk\&.oﬁ.ﬁb o ,..m.w. . i o ».,h o L > w S e m,w:: s : N.%\x; n oot ? i e \xnﬁfﬁx m.?\ Sy mw e
e 7 i o e e G ».w.,x.mww« ol S..mw:m\ume i S % S \t‘f\\&»»\‘z,w e S .\.,x el fﬁi/ 3 ‘\x Laooa
o \,ww \ ,\QW,\ z% e o :@&w‘ %.nm«a@mw.&;&w\\, T m\mf &&W%\ o . e X fwmm “ e C \.@wm?ﬁ\.\%@ﬁ . ..\»&m\w .m»,?,w, -
w it m\ s» o &.» . 2o w A i ,f,.,,c,.,n. i Ha o v.%,ﬁ,..m.i . = \f s\ o o w,\, ..» 0 .n e m J
:Mzuf w.»%y . «\M e \.pm.mm% A.m\x,ﬂw%\v m,,,u\wx\\m, o .y d . .,h\.m.r T me“ : 5 :x e i \ . m@? e mi Ax:,/m\ - m;,m« o
. e e o e ‘.x.«%& o %,\é G o o %,m\& e . ,,V.m,%mrx,,.,,\ w«: .ﬁ%,,\,ﬁ,”&,\fvﬁ .
ainiraal L m«&ﬂk o C o SR i ,N.”, Gt diasa s %, S x \, b ﬁwf < TR v:, G e S A ,m.»\w T 3 M.N..:ﬁ.w.{\v ,n i :,.,%m:m Vis. \“,\.Qw.mmf
G e Selano e S S G ey SRR ?; oo &,,Q b S \.2,/, o oy w.w,,.»w» o m vs S 3 e S
sulstsaane g et e \w{.\,ﬁt\n Saeie Sy it Mo L G s S aaa S \> Sha & e J,/mi.vﬁ
e s A?fw;. i Y Gl s wﬁn,c. L e s Gy f?.&m\ay.«,‘.i,,,,\ ARG - Q S fv\»\z e i o i
e e S e ca ;Qi e i
RSO A R e ,v%.,.:%k R s e St n?c\: TN - S e Zos iy i i. \w. G ey :I‘
W e SSEL e An\.A...N\\\,s,wu..v s «n& {;y Ssian SN .\:%{v Sheaidamnld p Jeneias G e \? R .w.w%m,n, S ,..\u\RN.M saw%cfm i G me,%v& Sl
o e e R S ey e SR e i S s St \x\f i 0 Mww. e Lo diaaa
. Tera e e M .- e e e o é..\\:\?ﬁ e L e
O e i ,i,/b S 2 L e e o o i SeneR R
2 TSRO SRy N ai S e e S R Sk ;;4:: ey
S 5 Siay HEG Bty AT % R R B T R S e e R ,\? SR S D
A 2 o Fome e e e e s S L - o e En e
Splennas Senihes Gl e Sraeie & .A.E e e SR S G SNy Sy \,, o i w S
Shan o e S SR Sl Chid L N}.} B G L la i \ﬁ 2 e "
Sadmieiieslents natedinlac i B Pg Sl s o e Sl e S heh o o
Che ,Aﬁ i sm,m& o o E,M:m o . “,mx wmmm»mx G \\/,fo o m\,,,m@ww con \s% - f %,,ﬁ ﬂ, vﬁ&y o mﬁm o
;« e ,nw.m@\vz,.\w,«.;hmw.ﬁm Ak ﬁ; . ..,‘,‘.,n,ﬂ,,,\.w,fa S o ,ia.n \»& f/\ w %%,. i /\A@ &%@ - s\\...@,v,,w\ \: .w.\ o vi m wm L <,“., %m. .K\ «.:
f%,,én S e,x.: ,wrc.. x 5 .w i .m\f» ,\E A w\n\. x ey ﬁ.u ..m,,w..x,,,/,\ Au s S ﬁ.\n \. 3&. cX 55 i / ,% \,,k ) &.\ w\.x a,.,.,‘,.;ﬁas S Q.; S C ,.mf s f... o 7,».«.,,,
s e .um o %wx.y S i iy ROSS m B e «sﬂ e e Lk Sadan S e Af\\ 7 e s .,wxn: 7 Mf&.m\ ,\h e
- m,%m...ﬂ,hw; e }% e o G Sl ,.yw e ,& e ,..% »Ax% : AN Saa e ,A.f.\ w G Sl S Ew Aot
Lorddhan e 4«&@2 e i S g\,w.w..:» wm,)& &v&\x S t\/mw e 5.5.%»\ 4 L i e . ;a..ﬁ,.&.‘m.@ e .:,:M,,«,\v, S .“\,N.N.:..x st
o i Gt R o ey ' e e S e Lol Ry \.U ,; S Gy Q.}i Ea % N .%.,sm, R e &. GG ﬁu\.« & :.Mk Z i e ]
Sl S S S e Nl e e Gh e N e e e Sy M = iy
\\52 ..",?c\vam s 2\3 L . S i ey N @ g.: Esha S .@w& Al R e .&.,,/ o L Gt e e e e e e e f?:n o BRI
Gy S R B .“%. il 4 s b Smaach el i i ﬁ 2 e s S ;/C#S\\f. s e up e Laaaaa o . /i.h i
e Ss,;? o o e .,.,‘,%.v.m&.,.\\e? “m..»e,,,.&i\, v s W?%&;wﬂﬁ%ﬁE\, uixﬂwwflﬁ o mf ,% - .w«%«\;wwx .M\f L
o L - e e c n%wm,\«m& o %A,. L i s L ,,/«52 o.,r,.,\ﬁ.wa,,y ;/:“Q, : ".ﬁh o wf.,\}ﬂ. /,mw o ww.mv,.x?mc.‘\m&.ﬁ e w,,.ﬁw e m&&% a“...\,ﬁmfwm, o S
e \s.x..\.ﬂv ﬂ.&\.?, e i e o S d,x,ﬁ o ;n, m.p.u.m\a s a: L ,\,s, e e ? S L
\zim&” ?&w Aff% 5 L &u,w.h. A o &,\w o cm - ,&nyw& m.m 1 k.“wmw.w,,,m,.‘\%w - mwamﬁ,w,wm o
e G 5 .,,:,m.,& L )/ R e S.C, e S S : o s.«uz
e th .,;M J \M\\) «Exﬁ w,@ S o ;w.‘.w. . S e w\ o ww\w o
,.4 %wv,ic Nm&.wn%% o @N e o :\ﬁ\ ,\.M,c‘ S G S R .A ..,n.,n.,. NS .f,\.%«;m)\
i s S et s . T 2« = % TS S i Y :\\ s Sy /s., Gt o % AR S 0
M e s e o m\ L S o o e Z.ﬁ« S
\_\% o W/My»‘mm,m.mzw%ww - nw\\\\ : e wf L m“m . wﬁm&fﬁ», L .m.“m@.«x,wé&xm %a,, - \m mu.: o @.;Y.;,m./.\&v L ,#MA,% -
%,u.h;w\.» Sl «\v&xﬁmg\mﬁn&.«, A.x\k&&wm.x A,,i: ey s W\»,\u G s A,.wm,z,.\w@\..%,rﬁ.&\%ﬁ. :nwa.A - e {,.ﬁ |
o i§ ..x ,\/,}?.ﬁw \,\w ;& Thsinn S k.cw,«.é - C :A,, %Wx o ,,,M\M : : ; vf% Nv,/a\ww.@w mz o Vt - @,W o .,,,,\w,v.
,,\.‘ i .V.wamw”.@ &ws\w o o %.\v AERE ey i Sy 0 e o e §x e K z. Sl Eag S S
i ﬁé e ff ,«»x.m . galli e \ ,».,s S ey 3.,‘ o ”\...\3/. x,,v.r,.,,v..\\;.?.\ ,,fm; % M.».Mrh : -
o mf.,n%,@\w,;.wm& o S x,.,waﬁ Z,\ i % o o «,x.ﬁ. .,wma/cw,h\&m«v/ . .Wm@ﬂ, ¢ N ms., i .%.mﬁm.\.‘ %f/\x ‘l\ \m:« o &&? = asx,.m % m xu :u. % e xc: ,v, w..‘ A
5 Sl «z i y..&.: St b \,.&.,\., S S %. ..a el c,i S k@.\?ﬁ SR o 2 m w\r B S iy ;.wx. m 7
£ rI a 4 \.AN. gl M i i xE &:?\N 5% R 1 w:c,.\ S i s \?// ﬁ.\,.ﬂfm e Ny £ »\\:“\, s e S ..uwé i 3 ,afa/ T ‘ i
% S S 7\\,; S Sn i 9:.,{, St :t}f Sntalod G i s S :.2, S =
X il e S = Ddns .W;«:Y e e i S i oo s Aol G L y;.é L :
o Ganiaey : e g e o L o e W ﬁ% G e R - - -
s : B Ns.\ e &\vj\aﬁ.\, .;m e e z. G = St 5 S x
«/m\ . m.@& A mm%wﬁuiwwaw\fw% WMMN . m%w vw‘«ﬂ m7fm \m? o - kmm,, S m.«/g M %mwmwww,,vnw b. . \,/&m . &,A e ww\ 3» m,/ w < o M M»«M\\w& .a%m . ON Lo \« i
Soiy oo k\: \Xz Dol \ i e Sota i Siia o e e calien R i L "m:sx o ¢/ o
G . ,%\ e o S \/a .,ms ST i o R o A s i :.a\ Lo i /a
fo «% m@f. = x\u. e L G e il i ATE G S ﬂ,x,,;w.& S e \w .\i,.x/ \\ ) i\ S ,}x\ B4R e
b . e o S e S o e e e e e & A x? s o
s S i s ﬁ.ﬁ?ﬁ L i S e Z%m. un»,. o w,,&{ S ?% £ ‘.ﬁ\jw,mvi i S R.,,,Mm\xx S Sl = L o e -
Q.s\?:,‘x?\‘.a o v S o v,a\\\ ,\\i e M? L «m «» o e .,.,,w.q;fx.w E.‘.H. W, o5 .§c?\ uatiin tane e RS i? S il S «3\:.
o e.n.,% ; . .A\M,ﬂ., s/ o an - .\.w.«.?.q\n S o G e m@“\,.ums\amA,“?\Aﬁ,ﬁ,q L &.ri o m w,{ o o L L G ,ﬁmﬁ o
e Yr. e a,,c.%.,?.s..m e : . . = e a&«x ,\.;ﬁ.@i&.r :,fw o Q\ s
o S S : p 745 S ckoa\e X\,\, S AY\; o \.% A SeanmaEa pba S 0 o L .w e e i e i ]
dnag %»J e e o o e S i o ;,mw,ﬁé\\é o . T o Wb ?_Mx W, G L o e
S o,@.‘,ﬁ ,\ﬁ,m\w s mﬁi n s v ee A o e «.h i i \,,,ﬁ «m»&,w\\,w.vw rs: ;,z., o x&m M e
L ,\@ i ,\?,mw,m,.: S o Sl s ;..xiaA S 5 2 S G ..www‘.m o
e S S Co i,“,,mu,.\k,.\ . L w ? L . S S i S % Leln .é‘.m,\w 7
ey ).ﬁ.‘.hs.ﬁ.,&r\ s e .,e x G S ¥ o :,, SuE gy n‘ & «%\\3. y ety Lk S Tat 33 A Sl .‘.yr o e
w »,xm«\/ﬂ,.‘ o ,wm.ﬁ.c,&? . .ﬁ»w,ﬁ i .\.ﬁ L - o ,\xxf\ /i e L \ o 23&.&@ i« \& ﬁé L aﬁ&m«f\a . ,? %ﬁ%ﬁ
?3". T e - TEeR ST o | o G AN o m,.ﬁs o o
L e\\\Ex,wﬂ,,.qmk,m&.m«.vw? \W,/xﬂ e A\ o e L A,«,\\emyﬁ.s.w.,..% o L o a \E\\«‘zw« L
oo .sM\Z “w x?mt S o SR \» .x.m:,.,p G \.f? e S Ay & o SRR o xv e K:\b; AR
\,,\@&\x % mﬂw,w @i w.w.\,,.zx,w.& f?, &?w e x\m.&m m,u e Lo o el e ﬁv&u Sw Lo fmm\:m o ”/ \w,u.,,,; iy \VN 7 »s el
L . . o M..N,.%.ai - i \% m» w \V . fm@ﬂ » %@ o \a
&q. s ,.g“w.w%,.\.ﬁ.,,,.@.a.,m\“@,v o ‘.‘.,?.4,,‘,%:.,: o .,%,m g v@?? o o A/, S o .“v,?,"\ e
- e o o ff:f o mf,mi o :i@m Bt o »\ M o MK
e ,mwé \Nf G wm \m, \.\%v?@ : : St my?m o @;,&,\m.\@ wfrﬁw .w\&& o wmw,\,w o ﬁ Xy %& Gl e
S o e Eo S .,.WMN«.\,%.. Shneatg 7,,\ s L e ,%@5 i o
A i P e Gl siilasnaaion g e s RS ;. e x R e v\ i 6., ﬁ..{m)c e o r,.}(, 7
batepat o RO dEatiein S Gl xk&&ﬁﬁ ol o s e T S U e 4 1.‘.4? G “ S enainls &
T e ?%,\,\ - 5 e i s o e o e . ..
e S o ISR w,?::.}a \h,w“.wnﬂ.,».»ﬁAW.%.mam~ .,,\\‘.,‘: i a,c e G i Sy »,% im%“b PhaE m,,"m.mm .?a.%\, o s ..,«:.z,,im. i
S s el il 5 2 \ ‘w,;:.,«\/, 45 Rk s = :%1 G B G i ,.svcn\ i&,\ m Soi i \\ L z \»Mf? St ass ,.,wf s e
X\A\:,& Wm\/ e ) m . W,.Fm o S L w xmwwﬁ ﬁ o a o . w\i/ﬁ:
.&: Sl b e Gisann . 2 L Sl MR ¢ S aten o
i S e Faias S = N 2 AR S s sl . .\ R m. Peos w e Fend
,,%V,,.?w:.m\\w % .&&m L e ,\m.‘wémn,w‘ S éﬂv S mm e o . \m.av» oy V@,.u Lo L . o o
o f\ w&@. . L - p\cfg\ﬁ 25%\\ \«xviw . w - ﬂmf\ e
e %w;; Sy wx««s : Sl e G :\,Né,\,,@i S \.ﬁ e o v\\.@&.,k\é et M} oy
A o N ST oo o i «x?ﬁ, o i / L Sl Gl M.@ ,f. TS \\.z.& .\»\w S SO AM Ao &.\cﬂ e
dhiidiney u&;,m% s S S Serie s \,,v,..:., &M%.A % e B %Mﬁ%ﬁ Gl Sna v\.e\‘,% .%mw}; e i
e ﬁ.. Lo “ / Q\m,wn,&@‘..mz . o e i iAi ;\ o
xﬂf,,\?f\r,i .,wwm\ m&%w,.\\.w@ w“\“ < \\ S .. 3 M//M& o ,Wf\ cw‘nm?xm\ﬁ,z S - ﬁ«v \w@ wmmxm\vawmmmma J«,/M\\Mﬁ%\ﬁﬁwﬂ%\ﬂ@ wmqu o Né«éw,.y&.\vm,.ﬁa; .A@anﬁ\mm . A\ﬁm,/ o .
LA o &w A«%ﬁw oy ol S S N\,\&.ﬁ\:\«.,ﬁ : e mn,.d,,,n\,.m\\ Y e S &.?&a\m..,? So
i M i %,,, S colia Sl a e o e R UL e &%&E,Gf«.\&ﬁ = o
L i g Ve i ?%@ B2 o n e «Af;,.d.\w\,ﬁ&. o
; S Goie Bt e e i L SN L
: Xbu.\.ﬁnw, 3 T e m/wn,.,x 555 GG SR cmx\ e BRI R e P i U Wq
o e o f.m i e Tasa o &a \.a Sy P r o i W eoy .E. s
:.? = e n\.,,.,é\ G s Dl e o e o . % : e
o . . o e . So S TR e choaad L iy - e
&wmwww : L WM s Sl %m@@?ﬁ..M.x:hw\mﬁwy AXM h,mw% - ‘mw\ o %m,v A,u,,//,,%.m,xmv i o Qimmom s .@.\ o »m mng w. ,\wm?ﬂ: \rm« ﬁ.?.é\
h 0 \,{..,. 7 o o a\aﬁ ,.a» e e .« i fhe w > o Sk mf«?. Lo ,f Duun s o
G Sl &;.3 SeRdnse ,3.\ e G D - S | T e S
e ﬁ e e o o . o i o o . iﬁ.r
o i e 5 A, \“,vm,aé. i i wﬁéx o \% . i«ﬂf S ﬁ..&. Gaay G ,,,e.\,ﬁ ,f\v«\mx.m iEe
o o @% »«\f wm e L W e S i ¢ S . w s L
« ?m 3;1/\&\ = : G r, w / o n 7@ o % sodeen g \f«v .\A.,m&&w, i M} \ﬂ,
,,m s ﬂ,mtﬁ;\, L ﬂ,ﬁxz%ua.y 7 w.,? A\ //&A v...,w, .@m,, ié,? aeﬁ w.%w{,.,&“.;.af ot s E\ a, Sildiaiiag «y:i.mmm.,&.n\ e
L ?é s R - o o g } e »\&,W,,.,m,\.ﬂ,u? SUn & o T : b a\\ o
x,\«?/ﬁ i xwﬂ i m\\/ Mf X \@ Wm. a \ 7f Mw%\ mw Wp\ Mm: «\ m% fax,,m Mﬂf\ﬁ,{\x c«
7 m:\/a:,,c%w,u;wm. %:..m e \/n.\i,.\ e L \nwm.,“..vvﬁ: 2 « Yo 4/.“ ey s N 5 t.w» SR o A 2 \\.if
S b sk o \v o . : o . e S . vé 3 L o .
e ;.ﬁ» s.,.“%%.%m. e A,w e s W T L o - o x:\ e e .wm .s, \ﬂ o o .ﬁ@ L -
o aé.&,m Pan o S cﬁ,.\vu@su . ,:.».. e nﬁ o o ,m.,&»v S ,%@N,z . o . «x%w o L \,&w&%\« o mm.m.wm,.cwwﬁ;v o f\m s.@.ﬂzw pm e
S R e o “,..,‘w e e x J o e :% A e el e \ - .\r o G
b f/mwm o L xm\,\/\a\ w - o S w%f Z\wwﬂfm& x\\,. i /x e /,2\,\”,”.&..ﬁ%@@% dan x.‘,.ﬁ.\m.w, @f e \ipw S &m&m% N “\wwﬂ,w\m\ﬁ
e el e o e b S .\ﬁ.?Vm,%«.,w.z\% o L i @ T e
S EeRG GRS a.fm,?i, e S S M ez ﬁé% S oG T S el R A R A S R ﬁ?m G \% el R
e G ,m oya denianeniy b Grg gt c,ﬁ L i A T e o o i Qx&ﬁ é S < Sty ﬂf:lf.é
Snanaio RATIL f.,%« SR sy o \k\/ } ?a.é?\.\? 2 S Sl SN w:\x e i LWL P s 5 \\4 z:,fx.k o o
e s \\/» o B e i ot C@i S Sadnoiinne o Yo .;,, g e z,",sc\.x\.. o 3\@% O x S ‘vws:m, L i
Coada e e Ga SR i u i ‘m‘.?‘.«, . e :.n.?.é.x,rx Jan i /ﬁws.,s S P %}w:m .\:» s w R :
xv/s%.h.\ S s i S e Sl B Soiiigie g S i Saislia il S e S i .\&r \;&mﬁw r.,av = :
B e e e e T Lo L e S L SoneRe R o s :
e S SR e ity :x:,,.iﬁ}f? éw. e ey e ‘:,?.‘ .E;{ . i >¥> i o w?, o i i
S ﬁ“.(a: e Sy O v\ L Sl D MA s o el N Gt o S B e
d s \a\.,zw,? SO .,. G Sl 1 G W.‘.\.&:& f e Mm.,:«:m?.é}\ el R e o ﬁ\ R o L w ] } \m? \2 3& e m
:?fx i o o 0 e G X Db ISR A w»J o S @w.@y mx\{.w; S i Lo ! a : xf o m.\nwz\m@&
e G Sl L S P G b R m.m,w % G e wé;w,a 7 6\: «h i L \.\.f S &\s«.?
e e g xﬁwmﬁ% o T i 0 o Sol e e t i Simia :Qv;ﬁ@%wf.\w:?w
«\w{ o W,: o \m\« o \mfm wﬂ.v %a\ e w?\ o .\w@»%vm.\,,\m Q \/?:,2 i ; »,\f .vﬂ.&m,.,v/w,,. < w«// \Wﬁ ; ﬁ&yﬁw&mﬁw&ma T\,\
N Seniraned i Sy . e L &m, b i A . 2 e - .a
S S gl CE i o ,..g e = Sae Gl G . i 0 S »
s m SR L hetuat «/v 25 b n ,ﬁ, il o Yo .\,\z< St I .@3\\% L
9&. G mﬂ,ﬁu/sn GRS w = : »m&, - w,;«.,m% S caaan i i i 7 S b \, o .5%% Tod
e oan n,,..\n,@.» i i.z ma.x.hw. o i e ?,; e 5 o e M o . o o
e ,,, 0 m :.v St ?T oS Tl i A S s Pl xr/ 5 a.\ ﬁ\.\m S X&%f ‘.\.Z" :\hﬁﬂ\n.«w -
o :/.,r e 3 roeh o 3 Lol Sl » S L - G x?\e
i G :..u ey %M“%i.,/. o f , e \M&,s. %m;.\ e /3 i\f«.‘.‘ i m.: e ey b D Qﬁw
i ww e «,\M.,..w\,,%\ﬁ . i h,\@w %ﬁ . / - :,W.ﬁ.n/.\,,u“w o - f:? - {\«. > f e M ?,
3 : . Z 3 3
?»m\x e i »fﬁ Lo S = ,» o S e G e \ e L A,: it o .a\. ax L SN 5 ﬂ,.Nz. t,“ e ;\ %L T ?x ‘ﬁsuﬂ@
SR / ﬁw\ o Ew a;.w 5 N“J.p ﬂ.\,k.n\su,..\w i ,ww,ﬂ.ﬁz, e B “u, &Y .&.w%m B
,\.\.ﬁ,“.,,i%\: Gl S G ,,i.v.nz\v,..“.,twa 5 i L
e s e S .




for

Selt Propelled
Hydrostatic Drive

Model 200T and 200W
Model 330T and 330W

1,

POLICY

It is the policy of 4, A. Freeman & Son, Inc. to constanﬂy improve its
productﬁ Whenever it 15 practmal in do so ' :

J, AL E‘reeman &Sfm, Inc. reserve the Tight 1o redeszgn or change its
equipment or component parts thereof without incurring any obligation to
install or furnish such ehanges on eqmpment prevmusiy delivered.

ﬁnauthomzed change& or addltmns 0. equlpment manmiactured by J. A.

Freeman & Son, Inc. relieves the company of further responsibility for
warranted operation and breakage replacement,




1. '"'Part number and desnriptwn of part R o
{a} Parts should NOT be ordered from mustratian only.
(b} Parts shcmid N{}T he ordered fmm numbe:m on casﬁngs,




Table of Contents

Front end engine bascand cowl . . . . .. . . .. ... L 1
Operator platformn. . . . . . . . et e 2
Clutch control and belt drive . . . . . . . . .. .. . . 3
Gear shift control and operators seat . . .. ... ... . ... ... 4
Steering assembly . . . . .. e e e e e 5,6
Brake control. . . . . L e 7
Electrical system . . . . .. ... . . . e e 8
Rear axle and final drive . . .. .. ... . . ... ..., 9, 10
Hydrestatic drive system . . . . . . . ... . . .. i 11, 12
Transmigsion assembly . . . . . . . e e e e e, 13,14
Differential assembly . . . . . . ... e 15, 16
Hydraulic lift for pickup, .. .. .............. T 17
Throttle control, tension control and fuel line . . ... . ... . ... ..., ... ..... 18
Wire box and wire guide. . . . . . . .0 i e e 18
Twine box and twine guides . . . . . . . .. . ... L 20
Drive gear BoX . . . . . e e e 21
Pickup shield, exhaust and air eleaner . . . . . . .. . 22
Tow Bar . . ... e e 23

Excel cab .. . . 24




Part Page
No No.
F 83 . 6
¥ 214 4, 10
F 462 ., 6
F524 ..,... 20
F528 ..... 20
F 853 . .. 22
F 856 19, 20
F 857 ,..18,20
¥ 862 s, B
F8ss..... 6
F 934 ., 6
F 946 . 8, 19
Fgsd . .... 7
F 1003, ..., 18
F 1005 . 18
F 1007, .... 18
F 1083. .o 2%
F 1084, .. 21
F1o87..... 21
Fi13i..... 18
Fi245,, .10, 21
F 1246, . .10, 21
F1i323..... 17
F1487..... 8
F14%89,.... 8
Fie624..... 8
F 1625, . . 6
Fie26..... 6
Fiez7..... é
¥ 1628, ., .. 6
Fies3..... 8
F 1854, 8
Fiees,.... 2
F1706..... 22
F1720,..10,21
Faw02..... 12
F3104..... 12
¥ 3105..... 12
F3108..... i2
F4014. . ... 19
F4015..... 12
F 4067, ,..7,19
F 4048, L7,19
F 4069, .... 19
¥ 4081, 190
F 4137, ... 3
T 4163 .. 19
F4190..... 19
F4191,,... 19
F 4203..... 19
F4204 ,,.., 19
F 42065 .. 18
F4206 ..., 19
F 4210 7,18
F 4222 | . 19
F 4223 .. 19
F4225 ,... 18
T 4228 . 19
Fooas ,..,. 6
Fodk3li .... 6
F 5032 &
F 5039 . 6
Fs040 ,,., 86
F5048 .... 3
F 5049 , . .3, 17
F5055 ....3,4
F 50689 , i8
F 5075 ..., 7

Part
No,

F 5076

¥ 5156 . ...

F 5159
T 5234
¥ 5236
F 5237
F 5275
F 5276
F 5299

F 5301 . . ..

F 5302
F 5303

F 5304 .

F 5305
F 5306

FE307 ...

F 5308

¥ 5369 .

F 5310
F 5312

F 5313

¥ 5314 .

F 5316 ...

¥ 5317

F 5318 ...
F 5318 ....

F 5320
F 5321
F 5322

F 5323 ...

F 5324

F 5325 .

F 5326
F 5327
F 5329
F 5330

Fbs331 ...

F 5332
F 5333
¥ 5334
¥ 5341
F 5342

F 5343 ...

F 5344
¥ 5345

F 5346 |

¥ 5347

F 5348 . ..

F 5349
F 5350
F 5351
¥ 5362
F 5353

" 4 = e

O

F 5354 ..

F 5356 ...

F 5357
F 5358
F 5359
¥ 5360
F 5401
T 5402

& & a2 n

F 5408 ..
F 5404 ..

F 5405
F 5406
¥ 5408
F 5409
F 5410

e A

Page

IMDEX

Part
No.

T 5411
¥ 5412
¥ 5414
F 5415
F 5418
¥ 5438
F b445
F 5446
¥ 5452

F 5457

F 5501
F 5502

F 5505

F 5545
¥ 5546
F 5547
F 5851

F 5554 .

F 5559
¥ 5614
F 5650
F 5703
F 5705

F 5763 .. ..

F 5769

Fs5782 ...

F 5783

F 5784 , .

F 5785 .

F 5786

¥ 5788 ..

F 5792

Fa793 ..

F 5794

F 5786 .

F 5797

F 5798 .

F 5799
F 5800
¥ 5801
F 5806
¥ 5808
F 5809
F 5812
F 5813
F 5814
¥ 5824

¥ 5826 ...,

¥ 5827
F 5828
¥ 58298
¥ 5830
F 5831
F 5840

T 5842 .

F 5854
F 5858
F 5866
¥ 5867
¥ 5850
¥ 5801
F 5892
F 5894
F 5898
F 5898
¥ 5900
F 5901
F 5902

e o+ & w

O e W WO W

Part
Mo,

¥ 5903
F o064

¥ 5805 .

¥ 5910

F 5918 ..
5920 ...,

F 5921
F 5941

F 5842 ..

F 5944

F 5945 |

F 5947
¥ 5948
F 5949
¥ 5950

F 5952 .

F 5953
F 5954
I 5871
F 5979
F 5981
F 5982
F 5984

Fo5991 ..

¥ 5992
F 6014
F 6015
¥ 6016
¥ 6018
F 6020

F 6021 .

F 6026
F 6028
¥ 6029
¥ 6030

F 8032 ..

F 6034

F 6035 ..

F 6036
¥ 6037
F 6041
F 6042
¥ 6048
F 6049
F 6050
F 6051
F 6053

F 6054 .

¥ 6055
F 6056

s & v

F 8667 ..
F 6069 ..

F 6070

F 6073 .

Fe0T4 L.,

¥ 6077
¥ 6079
¥ 6080
F 6081

F 6082 .

F 6083
F 6084
F 6085
F 6086
I 6087

¥ go88
¥ 6104 .

¥ 6105

Page

Z
?

i

,
p b

. -
o]
[P A e B U SER B I LR T - S o Y SR TN o B e 3 o B T

. 344,79




Part
No.

F 6111
¥ 6132
F 6133
F 6134
F 6135
F 6136
F 6137
F 6138
¥ 6138
¥ 6140
F 6141
F 6142
F 6143
F 6144
F 6145
F 6146
T 6148
F 6150
F 6153
F 6155
F 6161
F 6164
F 6170
F 6175

F 6176 . ...

F 6177
F 6178
F 6182
6183
6186
6188
6199
6200
6206
6208
6209
6210
6211
6212
F 6214
6215
6216
6217
6218
6220
6221
6222
6223
6224
6226
6227
6228
6229
6230
F 6235
F 6236
F 6237
¥ 6238
F 6239
F 6240
¥ 6241
T 6242
F 6243
F 6244
F 6245
F 6246
F 6247
F 6248

Y brg b b g b e b b b b e ke e ot b M R b

e s s a

.
[

Part
No.

F 6249
¥ 6250
¥ 62561
F 6252
F 8253
F 6255
F 6257
F 6258
T 6259
F 6260
F 8261

F6262‘:”
F 6263 ...

F 6264
T 6265
F 6266
F 6267
F 6288
F 6269
¥ 6270
F 8271
F 8272
F 6273
F 6274

F 6278 .

F 6279
F 6280
F 6281

T 6282 . .

F 6283
¥ 6290
F 6201

¥ 6292 |

F 6293
¥ 6294
¥ 6306
¥ 6307

F 6308 . . .

¥ 6310

Fe3iz

F 6314
F 6317 |

¥ 6318 ..

¥ 6319
F 6320
F 6321

F 6322 .

Fe323 ...
6324 ...

F 6325

6332
6335
6340
6341

" 6355
6357
6358
6360
6361
6369
6371
6394
F 6395
F 6396
F 6307

oo R R R R R R R B L R R S|

F 6398 .

6328 ...

LI Y

6354 . . .

Page
Ne.

EREEEX

s

mmmmmmmmmmmmwmwﬁwmmwwwwwMi—dwwa—-;—aowm@m

Part
No,

F 6500
¥ 6501
F 6503
F 6504
F 6505
¥ 63066
F 6507
6508
6509
6510
" 6011
6512
6513
6514
8515
6516
6517
P 6518
F 6519
F 6520
F 6521

v vf b b bed v be b b b by

F 6522 ...

F 6523
F 6524
F 6525
F 6528
F 6527
F 6528
F 6529
F 6530
F 6531
F 6532
F 6533
F 6534
F 6535
F 6536
F 6537
¥ 8528
F 6539
F 6540
F 6541

F 6542

F 6543
F 6844
F 6545
F 65486
F 6547
F 6548
F 6549
F 8550
F 6551
F 6552
F 6553
F 6554
F 6555
F 6556
F 6557

T 6555 .

F 8559
F 6560
F 6561
F 6562
F 6563

F 6564 .

F 6565

m s v & ®

¥ 6566 , .,

T 6567
F 6568

Page

omMahoOH OGO

o
M OHWWWNMHIN OO0

o
b 1O




ir)

Part
No.

¥ 6569
F 6570
I 6571
F 8572
F 6573
F 6574
F 6575
T 6576
F 6577
T 6578
F 6579
¥ 6580
F 6581
F 6582
F 6583
F 6584
F 6583
F 8586
F 6587
¥ 6588
F 6589
F 6590
F 6581
F 6592

e ® 4 & & ® v & a8 v B ®

e & o+ & a

3 s s 9w w

e e s s

¥Fe598 ...

F 6594

e e

Page

s v 0w s
g
iv]

s 8 s
)
o]

e e a w
iy
o]

s s o 8 B » v
a = &« & & a v

= ¢ 4 & 4 8 = 0m

« & v 3 =

« & 8 a3 & =

P

INDEX

Part
No,

F 7640
F 7641
F 7642
F 7643
¥ 7644
F 7645
F 7671
F 7676
F 7677

a s ® % & a4

s & & @

F7ie

7T
F 7721
F 7722
F 7729
¥ 7889
F 7890
T 7831
F 7808
F 7927
F 7928
F 7929
F 7930
F 7931
F 7932
F 7933
F 7934

a = a4 ® @ @& &

¢ v a 8% 3 @

e & & & = =

5 & & & o a8

L N

Part Page
No. No,
F7935 .... 20
F7938 ..., 20
F79a7 .... 20
F7938 ,... 20
F 7973 20
F 7974 . 20
F798L ..., 18
Fyggz .... 18
T 8059 8
F 8060 8
FD25..... 2
FD26..... 2
Fris..... 17
FT53..... 10
FT74..... 6
FET5 .. 6
FTrsz..... 17
FTi03 .... 17
FT 107 6, 17
FT 136 17
FTis6 ,.... 17
Fries .. 17
FT169 . ... 17
F 5688066 .. 6



















REF.
NO.

FRONT END ENGINE BASE AND COWL

PART
MO,

F 6469
F 6573
I 6470
F 6471
F 6472
F 6473
F 6474
F 6475
¥ 6476
F 6477
F 6478
¥ 6199
¥ 6200
F 6479

F 6561

DESCRIPTION

Front end main frame section, 3 tie
Front end main frame section, 2 tie
Engine cowling, left side

Engine cowling, center

Engine cowling, right side

Hood bracket, left rear

Hood bracket right side

Hood bracket, leff front

Engine front cowling

0il cooley bracket, 2 used

il cooler bar, 2 used

Oil cooler clamp, 2-piece

Qil cooler clamyp plate

Front end grill,

5/16" x 3/4" machine screw
1/4" x 2-3/4" NC cap screw
5/16" x 3/4" NC cap screw

5/ 16" x 3/4" carriage bolt

1/2m x 1-1/2" NC cap screw
5/8" x 4" NF Cap Screw

1/20 x 1-1/2" NF HT cap screw
1/2" x 1=3/4" NF HT cap screw
Shim, motor mount




REF.

Z
o

D 00 =] Gy T o GO DD k=

"PARY
NO.

F 627¢
F 6271
F 6272
F 6273
F 6274
FD 25
FD 26
F 6325
F 6401

F 6069
F 8412

F 5950
¥ 6481
F 6482
¥ 6175
F 6562
F 6183

¥ 6182

F 6067

OPERATOR PLATFORM

DESCRIPTION

Step and tool box

Step and tool hox bracket

Step and fool box bracket plate

Step plate

Step bracket

Decal, main console

Decal, speed control conscle

Front deck mount channel

Main operator deck

1/47 X 2=3/4" cap screw

Rubber grommet

Cover plate, tension conirol pump
inspection hole

Filter screen for fuel tank

Front deck shield, L.H,

Front deck shield, R.H,

Tie bar for deck mount

Hand rail and shield

Deck mount, neoprene, 3" x 3/4" x
1-3/4" w/washer

Beck mount, neoprene, 3" x 3/4" x
1/2" w/washer

1/2% x 3-3/4" NF cap screw w/lock nut

Brace for rear mounting bracket

REF.
MO,

22

PART
NO.

F 6177
F 6178
¥ 6176

F 5947
F 1689
F 5349
F 5o4s
F 6413
F g032
F 6402

F 6282
F 5546
¥ 6280
F 5551
¥ 6279
F 6278
F 6281
I 6291
F 6283
F 6290

DESCRIPTION

Rear mounting bracket for operators
deck, L.H., 2-tie

Rear mounting bracket for operators
deck, L.H., 3-tie

Rear mounting brackei for operators
deck, R.H,

30 gal. fuel tank, less fuel gauge

Fuel tank cap for F 5947 tank

Gasket for ¥ 5948 gauge

Fuel gauge for ¥ 5947 tank

Console, Main section

Console cover

Guard rail and steering shaft mounting
bracket

Speed contro}l console

Friction disc

Speed control lever arm

Conical washer

Speed control lever

Speed control lever knob

Speed contrcl console cover

Speed control cable clamp angle

Speed control Cable

Speed contrel lever, lower

5/16" x 1" NC cap screw




REF.
NO.

03 B B

PART
MO,

F 5059
F 6563
T 6206

F 6332
¥ 6054

F 6564
F 65665
F 6208
¥ 6209
F 6210
F 6211
F 6212
¥ 7247
¥ 4137

¥ 6547
F 6214
F 6215
F 6216
F 6217
¥ 6218

F 6220
¥ 5048

CLUTCH CONTROL AND BELT DRIVE

DESCRIPTION

Lever knob

Clutch lever

Clutch lever bearing complete w/bushing,
3~tie :

Cluteh lever bearing complete w/bushing,
2-tie

Clutch lever bearing bushing, 1" x 1-1/8"
X 1[!

Clutch shaft, 3-tie

Clutch ghaff, 2-tie

"U" boit bearing clamp, 012 Chicago

1M bolt bearing clamp bracket

Cluich wobble arm

Clutch wobble arm bracket

Ball rod end, CTREN Sperico

Bushing for clutch wobble arm,7/8"x1"x1’

Bushing for belt tightener arm bearing
bracket, 1-3/8" x 1-1/2" x 2

Belt shield bracket, front .

Belt shield bracket, rear

Belt shield & guide bracket, rear

Belt shield & gulde bracket, front

Belt tightener pulley

Drive pulley

1/2" x 2-1/2" square head sot screw

Belt tightener arm

1/27 clevis

REF.
NQ.

PARY
NO,

F 5049
F 6221
F 6222
F 6223
F 6224
T 6483
F 6226
F 6227
F 6228
F 6229
F 6230
F 6484
F 6485
F 6436
F 6487

F 6465

F 7337

F 6432
F 6341
F 6574

DESCRIPTION

Clevis pin for 1/2" clevis

Top cluich rod

Lower clutch rod

Inner race for idler pulley, 2 used
Bearing for idler pulley, 2 used
Top front belt guide

Front belt shield bracket pad

Top rear belt guide

Bottom rear belt guide

Rear bell guide

Belt shield

Gear box IHC

1/2" % 1-1/2" N¥ cap screw w/LH thread
Drive plate assembly

Washer

Key for pulley, 3/8" x 3/8" x 2-3/4"
Belt guide stud

3/8" x 3-3/4" NC cap screw
Drive beit, B 162

3/8" x 1" NC cap screw

1/2" x 1-3/4% NC cap screw

5/16" x 1" NC cap screw

1" LD, x 1-3/4" O,D, washer
3/16" x 1-1/2" cotier key

5/16" x 3/4" ¥, H, machine screw
1/4" x 3/4" NC cap serew

Top belt guide bracket

Shaff coupling, 21 involute

Spacer, idler pulley bearing




REF,
NO,

i e
(R =R I = NS ST

e el )
% H Lo b

o
[#13

PART
NOC.

F 5992
F 6030
T 6028

¥ 8029
F 6070

¥ 8403
F 6026
F 5055
¥ 8074
F 6073
F 6054
F 6170
¥ 6186
F 5705

gw
-8

GEAR SHIFT CONTROL AND OPERATORS SEAT

DESCRIPTION

Swivel bearing for shift bar
Shift bar

Gear shift rod

3/8" x 5-1/4" N,C, cap screw
Gear shift tube w/bushings
Shift rod yoke

1/4" x 1-1/8" woodruft key
Shifi lever

Shift lever bracket

Gearxr shiff lever knob

Oil seal for F 6073 cup

Cup for F 6070 yoke

Bushing, 1'" x 1-1/8" x i1t
Grease fitling

Conical nut for ¥ 5992 bearing
Spring, F 5703 seal assembly

REF.
NO.

PART
NO.

F 5866
F 5505
F 5703

F 5918
F 5920
F 5921
¥ 5867

F 6079
F 6080
F 55602
F 6081
F 5501

DESCRIPTION

Shock absorber

Plate, bottom pivet

Seat spring and hydraulic assembly
complete

Seat assembly

Bottom seat cushion for F 5918

Back cushion for I 5918

Seat bracket

1/2" x 1-3/4' N,C, cap screw

Seat adjusting rail (top)

Seat adjusting rail (bottom)

Cup washer for F 5705 spring

Roller for seat adjusting rails

Spring and cylinder adjusting
bracket




REF.
NO.

1

PART
NO,

F 5031
F 6576
¥ 6323
F 5032
F 6292
F 6575
F 6324
F 6415
F 6283
F 6294

F 6488
F 6483

T 6489
F 6490

B.zs \\>
‘ ,.Xég;?@}/ ’

STEERING ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Steering column cap, 18" wheel

Steering column cap, 14" wheel

Nut, steering column, 13/16" — 20

Steering colurn cap holder, 18" wheel

Steering wheel, 18"

Steering wheel, 14"

HUH bo}t

Steering orbitrol column

Steering orbitrol control unit

Pipe spacer for steering mofor mounting

3/8" x 3~1/2" NC eap screw

Barbed hose end, 3/8"

3/8" hose clamp

3/8" straight swivel fitting

3/8" return hose, 104"

3/8" hydraulic hose w/one 3/8'" male
fitting & one female fitting, 102"




15
16

17

F 6491
¥ 64902

¥ 6493
¥ 6566
F 6494
¥ 6485
F 64986
I 5614
F 6497

STEERING ASSEMBLY-=Cont.

1/4" hydraulic hose w/one 3/8" male fitting
&one 1/4" female fitting, 76"

1/4" hydraulic hose w/one 3/8" male fitting
& one 1/4" male fitting, 66"

Hydraulic pump tightener, IHC gasoline

Hydraulic pump tightener, THC diesel

Hydraulic pump mounting bracket, gasoline, IHC

Hydraulic pump mounting bracket, diesel IHC

Pump bracket

Sheave, hydraulic pump drive

Belt, hydraulic pump drive, AX48

¥ 5688066 Hydraulic pump assembly

F 6498
F 6519
¥ 6599

FT 74
FT 75
F 6499
F 86500
¥ 6501
F 65639
F 6503
F 6504
T 6508
F 6506

5023
8507
6508
6509
6510
5854

5769
6587
83
1627
1625
1653
1624
16564
1626
884
934
1628

Vrf bri b b e b bxf b bef b v bmp b b bt kg ot

F 462
214

FT 107

Cylinder pivot pin

Steering cylinder, 2 x 8"

Repair kit for F 6519

1/2" x 1/4" reducer bushing

1/4" NPT close nipple

1/4" pipe tee

1/4' pipe plug

Steering cylinder rod end

Bushing, 3/4™ x 7/8" x 1-1/4"

Cylinder rod pin

Front axle assembly

Steering hell crank

Tie rod end, R.H.

Drag link

Tie rod end, L.H.

3/4" NF hex ms .

Front axle shoulder bolt

Front axle pivot bolt w/castillated nut

Snap ring, 175

Steering arm, right

Steering arm, left

Spindie bushing, 1-3/4" x 2" x 1-1 /2",
2 pair ysed

Thrust bearing, D 21

Front spindle, R, H, &L, H,

Woodruff key, 3/8" x 1-1/4"

Front wheel grease seal, 54605 K, H.

Front wheel bearing, inner, #L.M29749

Cup for bearing, inner, #1.M29710

Front wheel hub, 6-hole

Cup for bearing, outer, #1.44610

Front wheel bearing, outer, #1.44640

Spindie washer

Nut for spindle

Hub cap

Cotter key, 1/8" x 1-1/4"

Lug bolt, {12 used)

Lug nut (12 used) #15085

Wheel, front, 6-hole

Tube for front fire, 6:70 x 15

Tire, front 6:70 x 15, 6-ply

Hairpin for cylinder pin

1/2" x 3=3/4" NF HT cap screw w/locknut

5/16" x 2=-1/2" NC cap screw

5/16" x 3/4" NC cap screw

3/8" x 1-5/4" NC cap screw

5/16'" x 1" NC cap screw

7/16" x 1-1/2" NC cap screw

5/8" x 1-1/2" NF cap screw

1/4% Straight swivel fitting




REF.
NO,

W=IdH e

BRAKE CONTROL

PARY
NO.

F 5979

F 5944
F 5945
F 5984

¥ 4210
F 6054

¥ 6055
F 6400

T 7085
F 6077
F 5075
F 5076
F 5981
T 5982

F 4068
F 6410

F 4087
F 6411

F 994
F 5991

DESCRIPTION

Brake pedal pad

5/16" x 1" NC cap serew

L. H. brake lever

R. H. brake lever

Brake pedal lock

1/4v % 1-1/2% roll pin

Spring for brake release

Bushing for clutch and brake
levers, 1" x 1-1/8" x 1

Brake lever shaft support

Brake pedal cross shaft

1" washer

Brake and clufch return spring

Brake return spring anchor

Clevis, 5/16" for hrake cable

5/16" clevis pin

Brake cable R. H. (110™)

Brake cable L. H. (92"

3/8" x 1-3/4" NC cap screw

Bushing for ¥ 4067 roller

Bushing for two roller sheave

1/4" x 1~1/4" NC cap screw

Roller for brake pulleys

Shield for byrake pulleys

3/8" x 2" carriage bolt

Shield for brake pulley

Cable pulley mounting bracket




REF.
MO.

et

YOETASE
REGULATOR

PART
NO,

F 14389
¥ 6417
F 6548
¥ 6549
¥ 6550
¥ 65651
F 6552
F 6328
F 6353
¥ 6420
F 6421
F 5234
F 6422
F 5237
F 5236
F 862

F 5954
¥ 6424
F 6424
F 6425
F 8060

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION

Batiery, 12 volt, gasoline

Battery, 12 volt, diesel

Ground strap, 70622

Battery cable, insulated, 71931

Battery hold down

Battery hold down bolt

Bale counter switch rod link

Battery hold down grommet

Bale counter switch rod

Wire harness, horn & light

Temperature gauge

Instrument panel light socket

Starter swifch

Sending unit for bale counter

Rubber cap

Light switch

Bale comnier, electronic

Oil indicator lght

Amp indicator light

Relay

Light, rear combination, 12 volt sealed
beam

REF.
NG,

PART
MO,

¥ 5041
¥ 8426

¥ 6554
F 6555
¥ 846

I' 6556
I 6557
F 6558
F 6429
F 1497
F 8052
F 5842
¥ 7541
F 6431
F 6371
F 8577
F 6460

Ir 6578

/"\4’ j
.,/; lsmcm Byd] /
o8 1s ((5‘}‘?%/ 4
(7"

) kN

A

DESCRIPTION

Sealed beam unit, 12 volt, comb, Red
and Clear

Wire harness, bale counter, wire alarm
light

Brackel for sending unit

Sending unit lever

Switch for wire alarm

Wire harhess, engine, gasoline

Wire harness, engine, diesel

Headlights with housing, shock mounted

Sealed beam wmif, 12 voit

Horn, wire alarm, 12 volt

Light, front, 12 volt, sealed beam

Sealed beam wunit, 12 volt

Spring

Temperature sending undt

Safety switch

Light brackef, right rear

Oil sending undt

1/4" set collar

Resistor and terminal block, 10W~15 Ol

1/4" % 3 NC cap screw




REF.
NO.

B

L=t =Rv JRs I R N

REAR AXLE AND FINAL DRIVE

PART
NO.

F 5794
F 5839
F 5900
F 5808
F 5801
F 5902
F 5503
F 5904
F 5795
F 6467
F 5792
T 5793
F 5801
F 5806
F 5826
F 5891
F 5457
F 5452
F 5438
F 5786
F 5892
F 5828
¥ 5820
F 5830

DESCRIPTION

Brake wear disc

Yoke Hnk

Strap link

Brake pressure plate

Pressure plate spring

Pressure plate ball

Pressure plate complete

Linkage bolt

Brake hub

Axle shaft, R, H,, 33=1/2"

Axle shaft, L.H,, 57-1/4", 2-tie

Axle shaft, T..H,, 62-1/4", 3-tie

Inside pinion bearing retainer

Oil seal for axle shaft, 13666 C/R
Gasket, inside pinion bearing, 1/64%
Cup for ¥ 5457 and ¥ 5892 bearings 14282
Inner pinion bearing cone, 14137A
Final drive pinion

Snap ring, pinion bearing

Final drive housing, R, H. and L. H,
Outer axle shaft bearing, 141174

Shir .005 (steel) outside pinion bearing
Shim ,007 (steel) outside pinion bearing
Shim ,010 (steel} outside pinion bhearing




REF.
NG,

REAR AXLE AND FINAL DRIVE=Cont.

PART
MO, DESCRIPTION

¥ 5786  Axle drive cover
F 65598 Wheel shaff with seal ring
F 5809 Seal ring
¥ 7033  Seal for axle shaft, 255833
F 7033 Outer bearing for axie shaft, 33287
¥ 7034  Outer bearing cup for F 7033, 33462
F 5782 Final drive housing complete, R.H.
F 5783 Fing} drive housing complete, L.H., 3 tie
F 5784 Final drive housing complete, 1. H,, 2 tie
F 5445 Cup for imner wheel shaft bearing, 3624
F 5446  Toner bearing cone for wheel shaff, 368A
F 1246  Lock washer, W-10
¥ 1245 Nut, bearing take-up, N~L0
F 5827  Wheel shafi bearing cover gasket, 1/32"
¥ 5788  Wheel shafl cover
F 5808  Spacer for F 5763 gear
F 5763 Final drive gear, 8620
F 5840  Snap ring for final drive gear
3/4" pipe plug
F 5831  Gasket, drive gear cover, 1/16"
F 5905  Drive gear cover, R.H.
F 6361 Drive gear cover, L.H.
F 6468  Axle spacer, 19~7/8" R.H., 2 and 3 tie
F 5797  Axle spacer, 43-5/8", L_H., 2 tie only
¥ 5798  Axle spacer, 48-5/8", 1.,H,, 8 tie oniy
F 6132  Tie bolt, 5/8" x 25"
F 5799 Brake housing
¥ 5800  Brake spacer, R.H.
F 5890 Brake spacer, L.H.
F 6161 Clevig pin, 7/16" x 1-1/4%
F 5894 Brake clevis
F 5813  Bushing for brake lever
F 5812  Brake lever w/bushing
F 5814  Brake lever mount
F 5824  Dust cover for brake rod
F 214 Nut for brake clevig
¥ 5547  Roll pin, 1/4" x 1"
FT 53  "O" ring
F 6527 Rear wheel, flotation
F 6538 Flotation tire, 10 ply L. H,, 18.4 x 164
F 5275  Flotation tire, 6 ply R.H., 18.4 x 164
F 5276  Tube, 18.4 x 164
F 5910  Lug bolt
¥ 6053  Spring, brake release
F 6056  Brake release spring anchor
F 4081  Truss rod, 3/4" x 17-1/2"
F 1720 Vent
9/16" x 6" NC cap screw, (16 used)

10




i1

REF.
NO.

W00 eI G B

PART
MO,

F 6235
F 6236
F 3102
F 8237
F 6238
F 6239
T 6240
F 6241
F 6242
¥ 6570
F 6243
F 6571
F 6244
F 6245
¥ 3104
F 6246
F 6247
F 6572

F 3105
F 8248
T 6249

F g250

F 6251
¥ 3109
¥ 6252
F 6253
¥ 6518
¥ 6255
F 6517

" F 6257

F 6258
F 8259
F 6260
F 6261
F 6453
F 6269
F 6450

F 6262
¥ g263
¥ 6264
T 6265

HYDROSTATIC DRIVE SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION

Hydrostatic motor

5/8" x 90° O-ring tube fitting, 7515~10 WH

1" straight male tube fitting, 8205-16 WH

Drain line, rear, 5/8" x .049" steel tube

L. H, high pressure line, rear, 1" x 109" gtesl tube
R. H, high pressure line, rear, 1" x 109" steel tube
1" straight tube union, 8305-16 WH

5/8" straight tube union, 8305-10 WH

i., H, high pressure line, center, 1' x .108" steel tube, 3 ie
1. H. high pressure line, center, 1" x ,109" steel tube, 2 tie
Drain Hne, center, 5/8" x ,049" steel tube, 3 tie
Drain line, center, 5/8" x ,049" steel tube, 2 tie
Drain line, front, 5/8" x ,049" steel tube

L.H, high pressure line, front, 1" x ,109" steel tube
1" x 90° male tube fitting, 840516 WH

R.H, high pressure line, center, 1" x ,109" steel tube
R.H. high pressure lins, front, 1" x ,109" steel iube, 3 iie
R.H. high pressure line, front, 1" x ,169" steel tube, 2 iie
3/4" x 1" NPT reducer bushing

3/4" siraight male tfube fitting, 8205-12 WH

Suction line, 3/4" x ,049"steel tube

3/4" x 900 male tube fitting, 8405-12 WH

iwl/4" x 3/4" NPT reducer bushing

Street oll, C3409x16 WH

17 NPT close nipple

Oif filter moynting bracket

1/2" NPT 90 swivel ftting, 4975 Couplomatic

1" ball valve, 444T Worcester

7/8" = 14 straight adapter 8710 x 8 Couplomatic
1/2" hydraudic hose w/ 1/2" male fitting, 83"

1/2" x 90° swivel adapter, 20~10 x 8 Couplomatic
i/2" hydraulic hose with 1/2" male fitting, 90"

1/2"* hydraulic hose with 1/2" male fitting, 317
Hydraulic tank access cover gasket

Hydraulic tank access cover

Hydrauiic tank

Ofi filter complete

Filter element only for F 6261 oil filter

4~bolt flange w/bolts & O rings, W43 x 16 x 16 Anchor
"ON ring only for F 6269 4-bolt flange

1" x 1~1/4" NPT reducer bushing

Hydraulic pump

Heatl exchanger

Main line suppoxrt bracket

Single 1" tube clamp




REF.
MO,

NC.

F 6266
F 6267
¥ 6268

F 6433
F 6580
F 6358
F 6579
¥ 6518

F 6341

HYDROSTATIC DRIVE SYSTEM--Cont.
PART -

DESCRIPTION

Dual tube clamp

Screen for hydraulic tank filler
Filler cap for hydraulic fank

1/2" x 3/4" RPT reducer bushing
0Oil coolexr hose clamp bracket
Nylon tie strap, large

Hydrostatic motor adapter bracket
Shafl coupling, 21 involute with snap ring groove
Snap ring, internal, 125

5/16" x /4" NC cap screw, 14 used
1/2" x 1" NPT reducer bushing

1" NPT tee

1" NPT plug

1/2" NPT plug

Shaft coupling, 21 involute

12




13




REF,

p
c

W OL G N O Bk

PART
MNO.

F 5301
F 5302
F 5303
F 5304
F 5305
F 5306
F 6357
F 5307
¥ 5308
F 5309
F 5310
F 5156
F b312
5313
F 5314
F 53086
F 5316
F 5317
F 5318
F 5319
F 5320
F 5321
¥ 5322
¥ 5323
F 5324
5325
5326
5327

e bz g

¥ 5329
F 5332
¥ 5331

F 5330

F 5858
F 5333
F 5334

F 5942

14

TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Mainshaft rear bearing snap ring

Mainshaft 18t gear

Mainshaft 3rd gear

Mainshaft 2nd and reverse gear

Mainshaft 4th gear

Mainshaft front bearing

Transmission shaft for hydraulic motor

Mainshaft front bearing cap gasket

Mainshaft front bearing cap shim (.004)}

Mainshaft front bearing cap shim {007)

Mainshaft front bearing cap shim (.010)

Clutch and mainshafi front oil seal

Mainshaft locating snap ring

Heverse idler gear assembly = inciudes Hem #19

Mainshaft 1st and 3rd gear spacer

Mainshaft rear bearing

Mainshaft rear bearing oil cup

Reverse idler lock

Reverse idier shaft

Reverse idler gear bushing

Pinion shafi rear bearing

Pinion shaft 1st and 3rd gear

Pinion shaft 2nd and reverse gear

Pinion shaft 4th gear assembly -~ includes Item #29

Pinion shaft front bearing shim (,003)

Pinion shaft front bearing shim {.005}

Pinion shaft front bearing shim (.010)

Pinion shafi front bearing

P.T.0. locating stud nut spring lock washer, 3/8"

Pinion shaft front bearing adjusting nut

Pinion shaft front bearing spacer

Reverse idler gear bushing

Reverse idler shaft lock screw, 3/8" x 5/8" N.C. Cap screw

Pinion shaft ~ includes Item #47, Page 16

P.T.0, locating stud nut, 3/8" N. F. hex

P.T.O. locating stud, 3/8" x 1-1/2" N.F. N.C, stud

Axle studs, 9/16" x 6" N.C. C.8, w/8/16" spring lock
washer {12 used)

Transmission case

Pinion shaft front bearing cap gasket

Pinlon shaft front bearing cap

Pinion shaft front bearing cap screw, 3/8" x 1" N.C,
Cap screw (6 used)

Pinion shaft front bearing cap serew lock washer, 3/8"
spring, {6 used)

Transmission & differential assy. for fabricated axle
hougings




15




REF,
NO.

PART
NO.

F 5341
¥ 5342
F 5343
F 5344
F 5346
T 5346
¥ 5347
F 5348
F 5349
F 5360
F 5347
F 5346
F 5351
F 5346
F 5347
F 5352
¥ 5858
F 5358
F 5354

F 5356
¥ 5357
F 5358
¥ 5359

F 5401
¥ 5402
¥ 5403
F 5404
F b405
¥ 5408

¥ 5408
F 5408
F 5405
F 5404
¥ 5403
T 5409
F 5410
F 5411
F 5412
F 5359
F 5330
F 5410
¥ 5357
F 5356
F 5358

F 5414
¥ 5415
F 5416
F 6133
F 5350

F 5942

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Interlock cross pin

2nd and 4th shift rail

2nd and 4th shift fork

Reverse shift rail

Reverse shift fork

Shift fork lock screw

Shift fork lock screw lock wire

Mesh lock spring

Mesh lock hall

1st and 3rd shift fork

Lock screw lock wire

Lock serew

1st and 3rd shift rail

Lock screw

Lock wire

Pivot pin

Transmission case

Control cover gasket

Control cover

Control cover screw, 3/8" x 1", F.H, Machine bolt

Differential bearing carrier shim {.004)

Differential bearing carrier shim (,010)

Differential bearing carrier oil seal

Differential bearing carrier assembly — includes tem 24

bifferential bearing cup — See Item #43

Axle stud, 9/16" x 6" N, C, C, 8, w/%/16" spring lockwasher

Drain plug, 1/2" pipe :

P.T,0, housing gasket

Differential cover plate

Differential side gear thrust washer

Differential side gear

Differential pinion gear

Differential pinion gear thrust washer

Drain plug, 1/2" pipe

P.T.0. housing screw and spring lock washer, 3/8" x 1", N, C. Cap Screw
w/ 3/8" washer (8 used)

Differential pinion pin

Differential pinion gear thrust washer

Differential pinion gear

Differential side geay

Differential side gear thrust washer

Ring gear rivet (12 used)

Differential bearing (includes Hem #26}

Differential pinion pin lock pin

Differential case

Differential bearing carrier assembly (includes Item #51)

Ring gear {includes Item #31, illustration page 13)

Differential bearing {includes Item #52)

Differential bearing carrier shim (.010) {A.R.}

Differential bearing carrier shim (.004) (2 used)

Differential carrier oil seal

Differential bearing cup {(See item #43)

Filler plug, 1" pipe

Filler plug, 1/2" pipe

Bhift Tever pivot washer

Shift lever pivot washer ring

Shift lever dust cover

Shift lever on transmission

Ring, pinion and differential assembly - Includes items 31,32, 33, 34,
37, 38, 89, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 47 and item 31 on page 14)

Control cover screw, 3/8" x 1", N, C. Cap screw

Control cover screw spring lockwasher, 3/8"

Differential bearing carrier screw, 1/2" x 1-1/2" N,C. Cap screw

Differential bearing carrier screw gpring lockwasher, 1/2"

Transmigsion and differential assy, for fabricated axle housing

i6




REF.
NO.

PART
NO.

FT 136
FT 107
F 602¢
FT 82

¥ 6021
F 6015

T 6014
F 6016

F 6164
F 59853
F 5049
F 1323
FT 18
F 6082
F 6083
¥ 6084
F 6051
F 6085

HYDRAULIC LIFT FOR PICKUP

DESCRIPTION

Pressure hose, 24" (2 used)
Union swivel

Ridgid hydraulic tube (2 used)
1/4" pipe elbow

1/4" pipe coupling

Clamp for F 6020 tubes (2 used)
Pickup ram plate

1/2' x 2-1/2" square head set screw
Forward pivot arm

Lift bumper on pickup

1/2" x 8-3/4" N.F.H.T. cap screw
Anchor strap

Hydraulic cylinder for pickup
1/2" x 1-3/8" pin

1/2% x 1=3/4" pin

1/4" street elbow

Tube assembly only

Piston rod

Clevis

Ring kit for F 5953 cylinder
Piston

REF,
NO.
P
23
24

PART
NG.

F 6086
FT 163
F 6037
F 6352
¥ 6451
F 6018

¥ 5554
F 6087
T 6088

FT 169
FT 150
F 6134
F 7247
FT 163

F 6369

F 6188

PESCRIPTION

Cylinder head

1/4" = 3/8" pipe bushing

Brass elbow for F 5952 valve (4 used}
Hydraulic control valve

Link rod

Hydraudlic pickup control lever
5/16" x 1~1/4" N,C. cap screw
Knob for control lever

Pickup 1ift indicator rod

Guide for F 6087

1/4" x 1-1/4" R, H, stove bolt

1/4" flat washer

Pressure hose (pump to valve) 35"
Pressure hoge {valve to bypass) 90"
Lift bumper brace

Bushing, 7/8" x 11t x I

Pressure hose 13=1/4"

1/4" 45° street elbow

1/2" to 1/4" pipe bushing
Mounting bracket for lockout valve
5/16" x 2-1/4" N,C, cap screw
Lockout valve




REF.
NO.

O =AM U LN ke

PART
NO.

F 1007
Fli3t

T 6042
F 6041

¥ 10056
F 6050

F 5559
F 6048
F 6049

F 6036
F 60356
F 1003
F 6034

8

THROTILE CONTROL TENSION CONYROL AND FUEL LIMNE

DESCRIPTION

Control knob

Thrust bearing

3/8" flat washer

Adjusting rod

Tension control indicator

5/16" x 2" NC cap screw

Adjusting stud nut

Anchor angle for tensjon control
conduit

Beach nut w/nut and washer

Tension contrel conduit, 1

Tension control wire, 96"

5/16' x 3/4" NC cap screw

Top bracket for throtile lever

Base bracket for throttie lever

FPriction disc

Throttle lever

REF.
NO,

PART
NO.

F 55651
F 5554

¥ 5545
F 6442
¥ 6581
F 6443
F 6582
F 5069
F 5069
F 6583
¥ 6584
F 6585
F 5299
¥ 6444
F 6445
F 6446
F 6447
F 6586

DESCRIPTION

Conical washer

Knob for throttie lever

5/16" x 1" NC cap screw

Swivel fastener

Throttle control conduit, 124", diesel
Throltle control conduit, 114", gaseoline
Throttie control wire, 134" diesel
Throtile control wire, 124", gasoline
Engine shut off control assembly, diesel
Engine choke assembly, gasoline
Throtile wire bracket, gasoline
Throttle wire bracket, gasoline
Throttle wire bracket, diesel

Fuel sediment bowl and shut off valve
Elbow fiiting for fuel supply line

Fuel supply line, 5/16" x 13'3"

Elbow fitting for fuel return line, diesel
Fuel return line, 3/16'" x 127, diesel
Shut off valve, fuel line, 6800 WH




19

REF.
MO,

© 0 -3 Wk LB

PART
NO.

F 4014
F 4015
F 4222
F 8a7

F 856

F 4205
F 4068
F 4067
F 4223
F 4662

F 4203
F 4204
¥ 5159
¥ 4225
F 4163
¥ 6314
F 7637
F 7638
F 7981
F 7638
F 7982
F 7840
F 7641
¥ 7642
F 7643
F 7644

WIRE BOX AND WIRE GUIDE

DESCRIPTION

Roller for wire guide and needle

Bushing for ¥ 4014 Roller

Wire guide frame only, lower rear

Snap ring for ¥ 856 bushing

Wire guide bushing

Wire guide complete, lower rear

Bushing for ¥ 4067 roller

Roller, lower front wire guide

Wire guide frame only, lower freni

Wire guide complete, lower front

Bolt with Ieck nut 1/4" x 1" N,C.C.8,

Upper wire guide complete with pin

Upper wire guide wear pin

Snap ring for wear pin

Upper wire guide bracket only

Wire guide bracket, reaxy

Wire guide bracket

Wire box divider

Wire box side, front, 3 tie

Wire box side, front, 2 tie

Wire box side, rear, 3 tie

Wire box side, rear, 2 tie

Wire box bottom slats

Wire hox end, lel

Wire box divider angle

Wire box base with end plate

Angle for wire alarm mownting
bracket, L, H,

REF.
NG,

28
27

28

37
38
39
40

43

43
44

PART
NC.

F 7645
T 41891
T 4190

¥ 7608
F 1716
F 946

F 6588
F 6322
F 6317
I 6318

F 7815
F 7717

F 4210
F 7231
F 7232
F 4206
F 7230
F 6319

F 6320
F 6321
F 4228

DESCRIPTION

Angle for wire alarm mounting
bracket, R.H,

Mounting bracket for wire alarm
rod L., H,

Mounting bracket for wire alarm
rod R, H,

Rod for wire alarm, 3-tie

Rod for wire alarm, 2-tie

Switch only for wire alarm

Wire box mounting bracket, ®,H,

Tube clamp

Wire carrier end plate

Wire carrier clamp

3/8" x 5" NC cap screw

6 compartment wire box complete
w/braces and harness

4 compartment wire box complete
w/braces and harness

Spring for wire alarm rod

Pipe spacer, wire carrier, short

Pipe spacer, wire carrier, long

Stay bolt, wire carrier, 2-tie

Stay bolt, wire carrier, 3-tie

Wire box clamp

1/2" x 5-1/2" NC cap screw

Brace for L.H. wire box mount

Tube clamp "U" bolt

Wire carrier complete




REF.
NO.

PART
MO,

F 7927
F 7541
¥ 7928
¥ 7929
F 7930
F 7931
F 7932
F 7933

¥ 7890
F 7889
F 7891
F 7898
F 857

F 856

F 7934
F 7935

TWINE BOX AND TWINE GUIDES

DESCRIPTION

Twine bhox hold down rod
Spring, twine box hold down
Set collar, 5/16"

Twine box gide

Twine box end

Twine box hold down

Twine box boftom

Twine box top section

3/8" x 3/4" fiat head machine screw
Twine fension top

Twine tension base

Twine tension assembly
Twine guide bushing holder
Bnap ring for ¥ 858

Twine guide bushing

Twine guide bracket

Twine box hold down bolt

REF.
NG,

i8

19

PART
NO.

F 7936

F 7937
F 6318

F 6319

F 7938
F gh89

¥ 524
F 525
I 7993
F 7974

F 6317

DESCRIPTION

1/4" x 1/2" flat head machine
SCrew
Twine box complete, 9 compartment
large plastic twine ball, Ref, 1-18
Twine box bracket
Twine box clamp
3/8" x 5" NC cap screw
Twine box base tube clamp, L. H,
1/2" x 5-1/2" NC cap screw
Twine box base tube with end mount
Twine box mounting bracket, R.H,
3/8" x 1" NC cap screw
Holder for twine guide bushing, 2-tie
Holder for twine guide hushing, 3-tie
Holder for needle twine guide
bushing
Twine box 8 compartment, dome
1id
Twine box bracket

20




21

REF,
NO.

GO =1 G G GO hO b=t

PART
NO.

F 6528
F 6529
F 1083
¥ 1084
F 6567
F 6339
F 1087
F 6407
F 6408
F 6409
F 1720
F 6568
F 6534
F 6535

DRIVE GEAR BOX

DESCRIPTION

Gear box main housing

Pinion & shaft, pump drive
Bearing cone, pumyp drive shaft
Bearing cup, pump drive shaft
Gearbox purmp drive housing
Spacer, pump drive shaft
Snap ring, pump drive shaft
Shim, gearbox housing, ,005"
Shim, gearbox houging, 010"
Shim, gearbox housing, ,015"
Vent, 1/8'" p.t.

Bearing end cap

Bearing cup, #3420

Bearing cone, #3490

1/2" x 1-3/4" NF cap screw
1/2 star lock washer

REF.
NC.

PART
NO.
F 6360

F 6536
F 6530
F 6531
F 6532

F 6533
F 6537
¥ 5446
T 5445
T 6569
F 1245
F 6354
F 6355
F 1246
F 6340

F 6484

DESCRIPTION

Bearing washer, 2 used

3/8" x 3/8" square key, 2, 2 used
Gear and bearing spacer

Pinion, pulley drive

Pinion and gear shaft, IH.C.

Gear box motor bell houging

1/2" x 1-1/4" NC cap screw
Shaft, pulley drive

Gear, pulley drive

Bearing cone

Bearing cup

Gear box pulley drive housing
Nut, bearing take~up

Seal holder

Seal

Lock washer

Gasket, seal holder

1/4" % 38/4" socket head cap screw
Gear Box complete




PICKUP SHIELD, EXHAUST AND AIR CLEANER

REF. PART RE®, PART
MNG. NOQ. DESCRIPTION NO. NO, DESCRIPTION
1 F 6306  Air Cleaner Complete 18 F 5971 Shield over pickup complete
F 6452  Filter element for F 6306 air cleaner 19 ¥ 1706  Muiffler
2 F 6307  Air cleaner band 20 ¥ 6312  Exhaust pipe, gasoline
3 F 6308  Air cleaner hose clamp, 4-4559 F 65626  Exhaust pipe, diesel
4 F 6310 Rubber elbow, 2-1/2" 21 F 6540 Air cleaner bracket, gasoline
5 F 6520  Air intake tube 22 ¥ 6541  Alr cleaner bracket, diesel
6 ¥ 6521  Rubber elbow, 2-1/4'", diesel 23 ¥ 7721 "0 bolt, grease can
7 F 6522  Air cleaner pipe, gasoline 24 F 7671  Oil can with pump
8 F 6523  Rubber elbow, gasoline F 7729  Spring for pump
9 F 6524  Intake elbow, diesel 25 F 7722  Grease can clamp base
10 F 6525  Intake manifold adapter, diesel 26 F 7676 90° nylon elbow
11 F 6105  Mounting bracket for shield, lefl side 27 F 6542  Nylon tubing
12 F 6104 Front section of pickup shield (ot hinged) 28  F 7677  90° brass elbow
13 F 6560  Air cleaner hose clamp, 4-4560 29 F 6543  Bull gear luber, 2 tie
14 F 7635  Tool box lid ¥ 6544  Bull gear luber, 3 tie
15 F 6111  Access door for ¥ 5971 shield 30 1/4" pipe cap .
16 F 7166  Catch for access door 31 F 6545  Bull gear shield, L.H,
17 F 853 Catch for tool box cover 32 F 6546 Bull gear shield, R.H,

22




23

REF.
NO.

200 =1 N i Qo Do

PART
NG.

F 6558
F 6590
F 6591
T 6592
F 6593

F 6584
¥ 6588
F 6595
F 6596
F 6512
F 6513
F 6514
I 6515

TOW BAR

DESCRIPTION

Tow bar complete

Tow bar latch

Tow bar

Bushing, two used

Tow bar bracket

9/16" x 3-1/4" NC cap screw
Hitch ball, 2, 3/4 shank
Tow bar anchor strap
Anchor strap pin

Snap pin

Steering cylinder bypass fube
Tube fitting, 7205 x 4 x 4 WH
Shutoff valve, 6825 WH

Steering cylinder bypass assembly for towing










